
 
FEDERAL FISCAL YEARS 2015 - 2018 

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
 
 

REVISION #1 
PRE-APPROVED ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION 

 
 
 
 
 

January 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization  
707 Richards Street, Suite 200 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96813-4623 

(808) 587-2015 
www.OahuMPO.org 





FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 1 

ABBREVIATIONS

§ Section 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula Program (funding category) 

§5309 BC Bus and Bus-Related Facilities (funding category) 

§5309 FGM Fixed Guideway Modernization (funding category) 

§5309 NS New Starts (funding category) 

§5316 Job Access Reverse Commute Program (JARC) 
(funding category) 

§5317 New Freedom Program (funding category) 

§5340 Growing States and High Density States Formula 
Program (funding category) 

3-C Continuing, Cooperative, Comprehensive 

ADA Americans with Disabilities Act 

ADVCON Advance Construction Reimbursement 

Bridge Off Bridge Off-System (funding category) 

Bridge On/Off Bridge On/Off-System (funding category) 

CAC OahuMPO Citizen Advisory Committee 

CMAQ Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement 
Program (funding category) 

CON Construction (phase) 

DES Design (phase) 

Discret Discretionary Funds (funding category) 

DTS City and County of Honolulu Department of 
Transportation Services 

Enhance Transportation Enhancement Program (funding 
category) 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula Program (funding category) 

EQP Equipment (phase) 

FFY Federal Fiscal Year (October - September) 

FHWA Federal Highway Administration 

FHWA X-fer FHWA transfer of funds from FTA 

FTA Federal Transit Administration 

HART Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation 

HDOT Hawaii Department of Transportation 

HRTP Honolulu Rail Transportation Project (funding category) 

HP High Priority Projects Program (funding category) 

HR House Report 

HSIP Highway Safety Improvement Program (funding 
category) 

IM Interstate Maintenance (funding category) 

INSP Inspection (phase) 

JARC Job Access and Reverse Commute Program (funding 
category) 

Local Only Funded with State or City funds (funding category) 

MAP-21 Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century 

NF New Freedom Program (funding category) 

NHHP National Highway Performance Program (funding 
category) 

NHS National Highway System (funding category) 

NTD National Transit Database 

OahuMPO Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization 

OPR Operations (phase) 



Page 2 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 

ORTP Oahu Regional Transportation Plan 

PLN Planning (phase) 

PREROW Pre-Right-of-Way (phase) 

PROF SVCS Professional Services 

Rec Trails Prog Recreational Trails Program (funding category) 

REL Relocation (phase) 

ROW Right-of-Way (phase) 

RY Report Year 

SAFETEA-LU Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation 
Equity Act – A Legacy for Users 

SmUrb Small Urban 

SOGR State of Good Repair Grant 

STIC Small Transit Intensive Cities 

STIP Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 

STP Flex Surface Transportation Program Flexible funds (funding 
category) 

TAP Transportation Alternatives Program 

TIGER Transportation Investment Generating Economic 
Recovery Grant  

TIGGER Transit Investments for Greenhouse Gas and Energy 
Reduction Grant 

TIP Transportation Improvement Program 

USC United States Code 

UZA Urbanized Areas 

3-C Continuing, Cooperative, Comprehensive 



REVISION #1

This revision consists of administrative modifications that the OahuMPO Policy Committee has pre-approved.  Refer to Chapter 5 of the TIP for additional 
details.

Pre-Approved Administrative Modification

PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects

Freeway Management System, Interstate H-1, H-2, and 
Moanalua Freeway (Routes H-201 and 78)

OS5 Refined project phasing and schedule.

"Phase 2A - Part 1" was changed to "1C Part 3."

Added CON and ADVCON for Phase 2A.  In FFY 2017, added $10,000,000 for CON.  
This was previously programmed in Phase 2B.

"Phase 2B" was changed to "System Manager."  DES was deferred and inflated (by 
2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016.  CON and ADVCON were moved to 
Phase 2A.

"Phase 3" DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to FFY 
2016.

Interstate Route H-1, Pearl City and Waimalu Viaduct 
Improvements, Phase 2

OS18 Deferred and inflated CON (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2019 to FFY 2020.  In FFY 
2020, the CON federal share was decreased by $6,206,000 and the local share was 
increased by $6,733,000.  Some scope is being covered by the PM Zipperlane project, 
which is ongoing.  Also, deleted ADVCON in FFY 2020.  

This is an illustrative project.

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, 
Kaluanui Stream Bridge

OS29 Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to FFY 2017.  Right-
of-Entry agreement is not acquired yet.  Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation issues are anticipated.

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, 
Laieloa Stream Bridge

OS31 Deferred and inflated CON (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.  
Categorical Exclusion is not completed.  Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act is not completed yet.  ROW cannot be completed without the 
Categorical Exclusion.  Added ROW in FFY 2016 which was deferred from FFY 2014.

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Rockfall Protection, 
Waimea Bay

OS37 Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to FFY 2017.  There 
is no design contract yet.

Moanalua Freeway (Route H-201), Highway Lighting 
Improvements, Halawa Heights Off-Ramp to the Middle 
Street Overpass

OS45 Deferred and inflated CON (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016.  There 
is no design contract yet.  Acquisition of the design contract is anticipated to be in 
January 2015.

City and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 3



PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

City and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects

Bikeway Improvements ProgramOC2 Revised cost estimates, in FFYs 2015-2020, to reflect actual costs.

For the Hamakua Drive project, CON and INSP was deferred and inflated (by 2% 
inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016.

For the Pearl Harbor Bike Path project, CON and INSP was deferred and inflated (by 
2% inflation rate) from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.

For the TBD-CON 2017 project, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) 
from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) 
from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.  INSP was deferred from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.  The 
federal share of $122,000 was added and the local share was increased by $21,000.

For the TBD-CON 2018 project, ROW, PLN, and DES was deferred and inflated (by 
2% inflation rate) from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 2% 
inflation rate) from FFY 2018 to FFY 2019 (an out year).  EQP was deferred from FFY 
2018 to FFY 2019.  The federal share of $122,000 was added and the local share was 
increased by $21,000.

For the TBD-CON 2019 project, ROW, PLN, and DES was deferred and inflated (by 
2% inflation rate) from FFY 2018 to FFY 2019 (an out year).  CON was deferred and 
inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 (both out years).  EQP was 
deferred to FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 (both out years).  The federal portion of $122,000 
was added and the local portion was increased by $21,000.

For the TBD-CON 2020 project, ROW, PLN, and DES was deferred and inflated (by 
2% inflation rate) from FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 (both out years).  CON and EQP was 
removed from FFY 2020 (an out year).

For the TBD-CON 2021 project, ROW, PLN, and DES were removed from FFY 2020.

The estimated project cost was reduced by $2,106,000.

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 4



PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

City and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects

Traffic Signals at Various LocationsOC10 Revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs in FFYs 2015-2020.  In FFY 2015, 
added Phase 15.  The total estimated project cost went up by $870,000.  

Added Phase 15 which includes designing new traffic signals at the following 
intersections:

1. Kahuhipa Street/Kawa Street
2. South King Street/Keala Makai Street
3. South King Street/Cooke Street
4. South King Street/Pensacola Street
5. South Street/Kawaihao Street
6. Makaloa Street/Sheridan Street

Design to be modified for existing traffic signals at South King Street/Pensacola Street 
(audio pedestrian signal).

In Phase 16, added DES.  The federal is $350,000 and the local share is $88,000.  
PLN is deleted.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 
to FFY 2016.  EQP was deferred from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016.

In Phase 17, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to 
FFY 2016.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2016 to 
FFY 2017.  EQP was deferred from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.

In Phase 18, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2016 to 
FFY 2017.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2017 to 
FFY 2018.  EQP was deferred from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.

In Phase 19, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2017 to 
FFY 2018.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2018 to 
FFY 2019 (an out year).  EQP was deferred from FFY 2018 to FFY 2019 (an out year).

In Phase 20, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2018 to 
FFY 2019.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2019 to 
FFY 2020 (both out years).  EQP was deferred from FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 (both out 
years).

In Phase 21, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2019 to 
FFY 2020 (both out years).  In FFY 2020, CON and EQP are deleted.  

Deleted Phase 22-TBD.

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 5



PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FTA - Funded Projects

City and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects

Agency-Provided TripsOC12 Revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs in FFY 2015 to FFY 2020:

In FFY 2015, increased OPR, funded by §5307.  The federal share was increased by 
$40,000 and decreased local share by $568,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal 
share was increased by $48,000 and the local share was increased by $63,000.

In FFY 2016, increased OPR, funded by §5307.  The federal share was increased by 
$40,000 and decreased local share by $571,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal 
share was increased by $48,000 and the local share was increased by $48,000.

In FFY 2017, increased OPR, funded by §5307.  Decreased local share by $640,000.  
The OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was increased by $48,000 and the local 
share was increased by $48,000.

In FFY 2018, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was increased by 
$1,000 and decreased local share by $668,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal 
share was increased by $47,000 and the local share was increased by $47,000.

In FFY 2019, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was decreased by 
$3,000 and decreased local share by $697,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal 
share was increased by $55,000 and the local share was increased by $55,000.

In FFY 2020, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was increased by 
$5,000 and decreased local share by $726,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal 
share was increased by $54,000 and the local share was increased by $54,000.

Bus Stop Site ImprovementsOC15 Revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs in FFY 2015.  Decreased CON federal 
share by $1,100,000 and local share of $1,100,000.  The total estimated project cost 
is decreased by the same amount.

Local Shuttle ServiceOC17 Revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs in FFYs 2015-2020.  Programmed funds 
for FFYs 2015-2017.  In FFY 2015, added OPR federal share of $102,000 and local 
share of $102,000.  In FFY 2016, added OPR federal share of $105,000 and local 
share of $105,000.  In FFY 2017, added OPR federal share of $108,000 and local 
share of $108,000.  In FFY 2018, decreased federal and local shares by $8,000.  In 
FFY 2019, decreased federal and local share by $9,000.  In FFY 2020, decreased 
federal and local share by $11,000.

The total estimated project cost is increased by $574,000.

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 6



PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FTA - Funded Projects

City and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects

Mobility ManagementOC19 Revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs in FFY 2015 to FFY 2020:

In FFY 2015, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was increased by 
$147,000 and decreased local share by $37,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal 
share was increased by $49,000 and the local share was increased by $12,000.

In FFY 2016, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was increased by 
$156,000 and decreased local share by $39,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal 
share was increased by $51,000 and the local share was increased by $13,000.

In FFY 2017, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was added in the 
amount of $126,000 and decreased local share by $31,000.  The OPR, funded by 
§5310, federal share was increased by $54,000 and the local share was increased by 
$14,000.

In FFY 2018, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was decreased by 
$14,000 and decreased local share by $3,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal 
share was decreased by $57,000 and the local share was decreased by $15,000.

In FFY 2019, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was decreased by 
$17,000 and decreased local share by $4,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal 
share was increased by $69,000 and the local share was increased by $17,000.

In FFY 2020, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was decreased by 
$20,000 and decreased local share by $5,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal 
share was decreased by $73,000 and the local share was decreased by $19,000.

The total estimated project cost was reduced by $1,042,000.

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 7



Freeway Management System, Interstate H-1, H-2, and Moanalua Freeway (Routes H-201 and 78)OS5

Project Description:
The project consists of the installation of closed-circuit television 
(CCTV) cameras, vehicle detectors, cabinets, and communication 
equipment on the Interstate H-1, H-2, and Moanalua Freeway.  
Minor interior modifications of the Interstate Route H-3 Control 
Center will also be done to accommodate system improvements.  
This project will be implemented in phases.

The Freeway Management System's System Manager will assist the 
State with managing and guiding the Intelligent Transportation 
System (ITS) program.  This incudes software development, 
equipment procurement assistance, acceptance testing, 
performance monitoring, and strategic planning.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $61,500,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Refined project phasing and schedule.

"Phase 2A - Part 1" was changed to "1C Part 3."

Added CON and ADVCON for Phase 2A.  In FFY 2017, added 
$10,000,000 for CON.  This was previously programmed in Phase 
2B.

"Phase 2B" was changed to "System Manager."  DES was deferred 
and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016.  
CON and ADVCON were moved to Phase 2A.

"Phase 3" DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from 
FFY 2015 to FFY 2016.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 8



Freeway Management System, Interstate H-1, H-2, and Moanalua Freeway (Routes H-201 and 78)OS5

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 1C - Part 2
000ADVCON 0 5,000 -5,000 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Phase 1C - Part 3
000CON 5,000 4,000 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Phase 2A
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 4,000 6,000 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 04,000 -4,000 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Phase 3
002,040DES 0 0 0 1,632 408 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,0000 0 4,000 6,000 0 0 NHPP
000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 4,000 -4,000 NHPP

System Manager
002,020DES 0 0 0 1,616 404 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 9



Interstate Route H-1, Pearl City and Waimalu Viaduct Improvements, Phase 2OS18

Project Description:
Replace, repair, and/or strengthen the Pearl City and Waimalu 
Viaduct concrete deck and other structural components, including 
guardrails.  Project will be implemented in 5 phases.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $100,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Pearl City, Aiea, Waipahu

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated CON (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2019 to 
FFY 2020.  In FFY 2020, the CON federal share was decreased by 
$6,206,000 and the local share was increased by $6,733,000.  
Some scope is being covered by the PM Zipperlane project, which is 
ongoing.  Also, deleted ADVCON in FFY 2020.  

This is an illustrative project.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

25,20000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 8,000 17,200 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 10



Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, Kaluanui Stream BridgeOS29

Project Description:
Replace the existing bridge on Kamehameha Highway.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $11,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to 
FFY 2017.  Right-of-Entry agreement is not acquired yet.  Section 
106 of the National Historic Preservation issues are anticipated.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 650 520 130 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,2000 0 2,360 6,840 0 0 NHPP
000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 5,000 -5,000 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 11



Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, Laieloa Stream BridgeOS31

Project Description:
Replace the existing concrete slab bridge on Kamehameha Highway 
in the vicinity of Laie.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $10,300,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated CON (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2016 to 
FFY 2017.  Categorical Exclusion is not completed.  Section 106 of 
the National Historic Preservation Act is not completed yet.  ROW 
cannot be completed without the Categorical Exclusion.  Added 
ROW in FFY 2016 which was deferred from FFY 2014.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

00200ROW 0 0 0 160 40 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 9,360 988 8,372 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 06,500 -6,500 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 12



Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Rockfall Protection, Waimea BayOS37

Project Description:
Install rockfall mitigation measures along Kamehameha Highway 
(Route 83) at Waimea Bay

Phase 1: Haleiwa
Phase 2: Sunset Beach

Estimated Total Project Cost: $19,800,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): North Shore

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to 
FFY 2017.  There is no design contract yet.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 490 392 98 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
Phase 1: Haleiwa

010,0800CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 08,064 2,016 0 0 0 0 NHPP
Phase 2: Sunset Beach

8,00000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 6,400 1,600 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 13



Moanalua Freeway (Route H-201), Highway Lighting Improvements, Halawa Heights Off-Ramp to the Middle Street OverpassOS45

Project Description:
Upgrade/replace existing freeway lighting on Moanalua Freeway, 
from the Halawa Heights westbound off-ramp (milepost 1.12) to the 
Moanalua/H-1 Freeway merge at Middle Street (milepost 4.09).

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,300,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Moanalua, Kalihi-Palama, Aliamanu-Salt Lake-
Foster Village, Airport

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated CON (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to 
FFY 2016.  There is no design contract yet.  Acquisition of the 
design contract is anticipated to be in January 2015.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

006,120CON 0 0 0 5,508 612 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 14



Bikeway Improvements ProgramOC2

Project Description:
This is an ongoing islandwide program for the implementation of the 
Oahu Bicycle Master Plan improvements, the development of new 
projects, and the upgrade of existing bicycle facilities.  Projects 
include the Hamakua Drive Bikeway Improvements and the Pearl 
Harbor Bike Path Restoration.

Revised cost estimates, in FFYs 2015-2020, to reflect actual costs.

For the Hamakua Drive project, CON and INSP was deferred and 
inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016.

For the Pearl Harbor Bike Path project, CON and INSP was deferred 
and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.

For the TBD-CON 2017 project, DES was deferred and inflated (by 
2% inflation rate) from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.  CON was deferred 
and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.  
INSP was deferred from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.  The federal share 
of $122,000 was added and the local share was increased by 
$21,000.

For the TBD-CON 2018 project, ROW, PLN, and DES was deferred 
and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.  
CON was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2018 
to FFY 2019 (an out year).  EQP was deferred from FFY 2018 to 
FFY 2019.  The federal share of $122,000 was added and the local 
share was increased by $21,000.

For the TBD-CON 2019 project, ROW, PLN, and DES was deferred 
and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2018 to FFY 2019 (an 
out year).  CON was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from 
FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 (both out years).  EQP was deferred to FFY 
2019 to FFY 2020 (both out years).  The federal portion of $122,000 
was added and the local portion was increased by $21,000.

For the TBD-CON 2020 project, ROW, PLN, and DES was deferred 
and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 (both 
out years).  CON and EQP was removed from FFY 2020 (an out 
year).

For the TBD-CON 2021 project, ROW, PLN, and DES were 
removed from FFY 2020.

The estimated project cost was reduced by $2,106,000.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 15



Bikeway Improvements ProgramOC2

Estimated Total Project Cost: $11,988,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Islandwide

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: www.oahubikeplan.org

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

Hamakua Drive (Route 6010)
00663CON 0 0 0 530 133 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
00153INSP 0 0 0 122 31 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

Pearl Harbor Bike Path
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 1,734 1,387 347 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
000INSP 0 0 0 0 0 306 245 61 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

TBD - CON 2017
000DES 0 0 0 0 0 255 204 51 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
02,3970CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01,877 520 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
01530INSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0122 31 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

TBD - CON 2018
01020PLN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 102 0 0 0 0 Local Only
03060DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 306 0 0 0 0 Local Only
010ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 1 0 0 0 0 Local Only
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,3970 0 1,877 520 0 0 STP Flex
000EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1530 0 122 31 0 0 Local Only

TBD - CON 2019
000PLN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1020 0 0 102 0 0 Local Only
000DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3060 0 0 306 0 0 Local Only
000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 0 0 Local Only

2,39700CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 1,877 520 STP Flex
15300EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 122 31 STP Flex

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 16



Bikeway Improvements ProgramOC2

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

TBD - CON 2020
10200PLN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 102 Local Only
30600DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 306 Local Only

100ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 1 Local Only

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 17



Traffic Signals at Various LocationsOC10

Revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs in FFYs 2015-2020.  
In FFY 2015, added Phase 15.  The total estimated project cost 
went up by $870,000.  

Added Phase 15 which includes designing new traffic signals at the 
following intersections:

1. Kahuhipa Street/Kawa Street
2. South King Street/Keala Makai Street
3. South King Street/Cooke Street
4. South King Street/Pensacola Street
5. South Street/Kawaihao Street
6. Makaloa Street/Sheridan Street

Design to be modified for existing traffic signals at South King 
Street/Pensacola Street (audio pedestrian signal).

In Phase 16, added DES.  The federal is $350,000 and the local 
share is $88,000.  PLN is deleted.  CON was deferred and inflated 
(by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016.  EQP was 
deferred from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016.

In Phase 17, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) 
from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 
2% inflation rate) from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.  EQP was deferred 
from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.

In Phase 18, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) 
from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 
2% inflation rate) from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.  EQP was deferred 
from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.

In Phase 19, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) 
from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 
2% inflation rate) from FFY 2018 to FFY 2019 (an out year).  EQP 
was deferred from FFY 2018 to FFY 2019 (an out year).

In Phase 20, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) 
from FFY 2018 to FFY 2019.  CON was deferred and inflated (by 
2% inflation rate) from FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 (both out years).  
EQP was deferred from FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 (both out years).

In Phase 21, DES was deferred and inflated (by 2% inflation rate) 
from FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 (both out years).  In FFY 2020, CON 
and EQP are deleted.  

TIP Revision #1 Details:

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 18



Traffic Signals at Various LocationsOC10

Project Description:
Install, modify, and upgrade traffic signals islandwide, including 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) improvements, signs and 
markings, and interties.  The project provides for the safe and 
orderly movements of pedestrians and vehicles at high-risk 
intersections.  The project upgrades existing intersections, adds left-
turn phases, increases signal visibility, improves signal coordination, 
and provides for ADA improvements.  Project work is warranted by 
the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) and 
selected annually by a priority listing.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $25,570,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Deleted Phase 22-TBD.

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 15 - South King Street/Keala Makai Street, South King Street/Pensacola Street, South Street/Kawaihao Street, Makaloa Street/Sheridan Street, Prospect Street, 
California Avenue/Wahiawa Recreational Center, Kamehameha Highway/Lipoa Street

000CON 3,496 2,800 696 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
000EQP 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

Phase 16 - Kapiolani Boulevard/Kaimuki Avenue, King Street/Ward Avenue, Salt Lake Boulevard/Radford Drive, Ulune Street/Service Road, Farrington 
Highway/Nanaikeola Street, Nehoa Street/Mott-Smith Drive, Ala Ilima Street/Ala Lilikoi Street, Kamehameha Highway/Lipoa Street, Atkinson Drive/Mahukona Street

000DES 438 350 88 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
003,566CON 0 0 0 2,856 710 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
004EQP 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 19



Traffic Signals at Various LocationsOC10

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 17 - Kuulei Road/Aulike Street, Kamehameha Highway/Haiku Road, King Street/Church Lane, Ahua Street/Kilihau Street, Kuala Street/Acacia Road, King 
Street/Pensacola Street, Kamehameha Highway/Pahia Road

00447DES 0 0 0 357 90 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 3,758 2,993 765 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
000EQP 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

Phase 18 - TBD
000DES 0 0 0 0 0 447 357 90 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
03,8250CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 03,060 765 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
040EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 4 0 0 0 0 Local Only

Phase 19 - TBD
04470DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0357 90 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,1210 0 3,300 821 0 0 STP Flex
000EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 0 4 0 0 Local Only

Phase 20 - TBD
000DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4380 0 350 88 0 0 STP Flex

4,12100CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 3,300 821 STP Flex
400EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 4 Local Only

Phase 21 - TBD
43800DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 350 88 STP Flex

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 20



Agency-Provided TripsOC12

Project Description:
Establish selected human service agencies as transportation 
providers serving their own clients who currently ride TheHandi-Van, 
and provide operating funds for the service.  The result of this 
service by agencies would reduce overall operating costs while 
improving service quality for riders of both the agency services and 
those riding TheHandi-Van.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $11,899,000

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs in FFY 2015 to FFY 
2020:

In FFY 2015, increased OPR, funded by §5307.  The federal share 
was increased by $40,000 and decreased local share by $568,000.  
The OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was increased by 
$48,000 and the local share was increased by $63,000.

In FFY 2016, increased OPR, funded by §5307.  The federal share 
was increased by $40,000 and decreased local share by $571,000.  
The OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was increased by 
$48,000 and the local share was increased by $48,000.

In FFY 2017, increased OPR, funded by §5307.  Decreased local 
share by $640,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was 
increased by $48,000 and the local share was increased by $48,000.

In FFY 2018, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was 
increased by $1,000 and decreased local share by $668,000.  The 
OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was increased by $47,000 
and the local share was increased by $47,000.

In FFY 2019, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was 
decreased by $3,000 and decreased local share by $697,000.  The 
OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was increased by $55,000 
and the local share was increased by $55,000.

In FFY 2020, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was 
increased by $5,000 and decreased local share by $726,000.  The 
OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was increased by $54,000 
and the local share was increased by $54,000.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 21



Agency-Provided TripsOC12

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FTA Funded)

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

388366344OPR 334 167 167 172 172 354 177 177 376183 183 188 188 194 194 §5307/§5340
576544512OPR 511 248 263 256 256 528 264 264 560272 272 280 280 288 288 §5310-Urban

1,2241,1541,087OPR 733 0 733 0 1,087 1,120 0 1,120 1,1880 1,154 0 1,188 0 1,224 Local Only

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 22



Bus Stop Site ImprovementsOC15

Project Description:
This is an ongoing program to improve bus stops, bus shelters, 
benches, and other improvements at various locations.  Site 
improvements will include walkway improvements, if needed at the 
bus stop.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $4,337,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FTA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs in FFY 2015.  
Decreased CON federal share by $1,100,000 and local share of 
$1,100,000.  The total estimated project cost is decreased by the 
same amount.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

555PLN 5 0 5 0 5 5 0 5 50 5 0 5 0 5 Local Only
909090DES 90 0 90 0 90 90 0 90 900 90 0 90 0 90 Local Only
000ROW 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

405405405CON 1,735 1,330 405 0 405 405 0 405 4050 405 0 405 0 405 §5307/§5340
111EQP 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 10 1 0 1 0 1 Local Only

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 23



Local Shuttle ServiceOC17

Project Description:
This project will maintain shuttle services provided at Kalaeloa 
homeless shelter sites to address transportation needs of low-
income persons working in the Kapolei and Makakilo areas. The 
mid-day and evening route will operate between the Kalaeloa 
shelter sites and the Kapolei Transit Center. Sufficient funds exist in 
the current project to operate until FFY 2018.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $1,319,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FTA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Makakilo-Kapolei-Honokai Hale

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs in FFYs 2015-2020.  
Programmed funds for FFYs 2015-2017.  In FFY 2015, added OPR 
federal share of $102,000 and local share of $102,000.  In FFY 
2016, added OPR federal share of $105,000 and local share of 
$105,000.  In FFY 2017, added OPR federal share of $108,000 and 
local share of $108,000.  In FFY 2018, decreased federal and local 
shares by $8,000.  In FFY 2019, decreased federal and local share 
by $9,000.  In FFY 2020, decreased federal and local share by 
$11,000.

The total estimated project cost is increased by $574,000.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

236223210OPR 204 102 102 105 105 216 108 108 230111 112 115 115 118 118 §5307/§5340

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 24



Mobility ManagementOC19

Project Description:
Improve access to transportation for people with disabilities, seniors, 
and people with low incomes by coordinating transit and human 
service transportation.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $2,553,000

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs in FFY 2015 to FFY 
2020:

In FFY 2015, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was 
increased by $147,000 and decreased local share by $37,000.  The 
OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was increased by $49,000 
and the local share was increased by $12,000.

In FFY 2016, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was 
increased by $156,000 and decreased local share by $39,000.  The 
OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was increased by $51,000 
and the local share was increased by $13,000.

In FFY 2017, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was 
added in the amount of $126,000 and decreased local share by 
$31,000.  The OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was increased 
by $54,000 and the local share was increased by $14,000.

In FFY 2018, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was 
decreased by $14,000 and decreased local share by $3,000.  The 
OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was decreased by $57,000 
and the local share was decreased by $15,000.

In FFY 2019, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was 
decreased by $17,000 and decreased local share by $4,000.  The 
OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was increased by $69,000 
and the local share was increased by $17,000.

In FFY 2020, increased OPR, funded by §5307, federal share was 
decreased by $20,000 and decreased local share by $5,000.  The 
OPR, funded by §5310, federal share was decreased by $73,000 
and the local share was decreased by $19,000.

The total estimated project cost was reduced by $1,042,000.

TIP Revision #1 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 25



Mobility ManagementOC19

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FTA Funded)

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

366345325OPR 316 253 63 260 65 335 268 67 356276 69 285 71 293 73 §5307/§5340
918681OPR 79 63 16 65 16 84 67 17 8969 17 71 18 73 18 §5310-Urban

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 26



FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 27 

FFYs 2015-2018 TIP REVISION #1 FUNDING SUMMARY 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY
FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

FHWA-FUNDED PROJECTS

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects
As of FFY 2015-2018 151,332 74,098 77,234 150,700 74,679 76,021 120,061 74,542 45,519 97,670 71,656 26,014 117,629 69,427 48,202 93,444 69,912 23,532 

Rev ision #1 Changes (11,062) (9,450) (1,612) 1,197 8,070 (6,873) 10,500 (4,600) 15,100 0 6,500 (6,500) (24,673) (14,206) (10,467) 25,200 0 25,200 

Total as of Rev ision #1 140,270 64,648 75,622 151,897 82,749 69,148 130,561 69,942 60,619 97,670 78,156 19,514 92,956 55,221 37,735 118,644 69,912 48,732

C&C of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects
As of FFY 2015-2018 30,669 17,000 13,669 37,411 17,000 20,411 31,669 16,580 15,089 34,935 16,560 18,375 55,035 18,430 36,605 54,435 18,430 36,005 

Rev ision #1 Changes (801) (640) (161) (1,409) (1,085) (324) (449) (4) (445) 282 226 56 569 459 110 568 459 109 

Total as of Rev ision #1 29,868 16,360 13,508 36,002 15,915 20,087 31,220 16,576 14,644 35,217 16,786 18,431 55,604 18,889 36,715 55,003 18,889 36,114

TOTAL FHWA 170,138 81,008 89,130 187,899 98,664 89,235 161,781 86,518 75,263 132,887 94,942 37,945 148,560 74,110 74,450 173,647 88,801 84,846 

FTA-FUNDED PROJECTS

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects
As of FFY 2015-2018 1,102 695 407 1,137 717 420 1,172 739 433 1,209 762 447 1,248 786 462 1,288 811 477 
Rev ision #1 Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total as of Rev ision #1 1,102 695 407 1,137 717 420 1,172 739 433 1,209 762 447 1,248 786 462 1,288 811 477 

C&C of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects
As of FFY 2015-2018 1,149,483 381,176 768,307 1,188,620 384,019 804,601 887,406 286,601 600,805 522,267 170,000 352,267 123,999 41,852 82,147 126,642 43,111 83,531 
Rev ision #1 Changes (825) (1,106) 281 603 (14) 617 567 (24) 591 474 (33) 507 473 (43) 516 462 (55) 517 

Total as of Rev ision #1 1,148,658 380,070 768,588 1,189,223 384,005 805,218 887,973 286,577 601,396 522,741 169,967 352,774 124,472 41,809 82,663 127,104 43,056 84,048

TOTAL FTA 1,149,760 380,765 768,995 1,190,360 384,722 805,638 889,145 287,316 601,829 523,950 170,729 353,221 125,720 42,595 83,125 128,392 43,867 84,525 

 



Page 28 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 

FHWA REGULAR FORMULA FUNDS PROGRAMMED 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY
FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

FHWA-FUNDED PROJECTS

State of Hawaii-Sponsored Projects
Earmark High Priority 0 1,118 0 0 0 0
Highway Safety Improvement Program 3,228 3,600 2,448 200 0 2,400
Interstate Maintenance Discretionary 4,300 0 0 0 0 0
National Highway Performance Program 56,833 75,660 63,047 65,269 54,934 64,105
Recreational Trails Program 287 287 287 287 287 287
STP Flexible 0 0 4,160 10,000 0 0
Transportation Enhancement 0 2,084 0 2,400 0 3,120

State of Hawaii - FHWA Total 64,648 82,749 69,942 78,156 55,221 69,912

City and County of Honolulu-Sponsored Projects
Bridge Off-System 720 720 720 720 800 800
STP Flexible 15,640 15,195 15,856 16,066 17,967 18,089
City and County of Honolulu - FHWA Total 16,360 15,915 16,576 16,786 18,767 18,889

FHWA TOTAL 81,008 98,664 86,518 94,942 73,988 88,801

Less Discretionary Funds, etc. (4,300) (1,118) 0 0 0 0

FHWA REGULAR FORMULA FUNDS TOTAL 76,708 97,546 86,518 94,942 73,988 88,801

 



 

 



This report was funded in part through grants from the Federal Highway Administration and Federal Transit Administration, U.S. Department of 
Transportation.  The views and opinions of the agency expressed herein do not necessarily state or reflect those of the U.S. Department of 

Transportation. 

 


